Re: 1426 N BUNDEFFIC MH GOBY10-038-0000 Cext # 940685, Vol. # 1885 Page # 343

SUCTIONAL MAILTON HOLITICALION
I, Bruce Fogelson, Being first duly sworn upon oath and do hereby swear that:
1. Notification was given to Herbert Lewin, at 29 %. LaSalle St., Chicago, IL 60603, (and the attached list of persons) who are the owners of record and/or claim to be the owner(s) on the property with Certificate No. 1374791, the legal description of which is lot 14 of block 7 of hubbard's sub. of block 7 Watson Tower & Davis Sub. of the west 1/2 of N./W. 1/4 of see 6-19-14 (see attached), the P.I.N. No. of which is 17-06-110-038-2000 which is commonly known as 1426 N. Bell, Chicago, IL.60622 that a Real Estate Sales Contract, dated 11/21/91, (a copy of which is attached as an exhibit) was executed by the lowner and demand notification (a copy of which is attached as an exhibit) was sent by registered mail, return receipt requested, along with other and conveyances, notice, was made by the purchaser to seller pursuant to the contract. Analysis of the purchaser to seller pursuant to the contract.
attached to as exhibits are true and accurate copies of original documents.
I am advised by an attorney to notify all persons by this filing with the County Recorder that NO FURTHER ACTION should be taken which would transfer. incumber, build on or otherwise involve the above referenced property pending the result of the attached real estate sales contract.
I, Bruce Fogelson, declare under penalties of perjury that I have examined this form and that all statements included in this affidavit to the best of my knowledge and wallef are true and correct and complete.
Affiant H22/92-Re FICO W/CONTY Recorder
Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said this day of farmy, 1992
Notary Public  Notary Public  NOTARY PUBLIC, SE TE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 09/27/94
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

B. Fogelson, President, BAFCOR, INC. 2521 N. Wayne Auc., Chicago IL 60614

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

Jim Kruger

Kruger Real Estate 6252 N. Lincoln Ave. Chicago, IL 60659

Mr. Herbert M. Lewin 29 South LaSalle St. Chicago, IL 60603

Anna Dee & Sue Miranda Miranda Real Estate, Inc. 274; W. Fullerton Chicago, IL 60647

Double 7 Investments 6252 N. Lincoln Ave. Chicago, 1: 60659

FROM:

Bruce Fogelson

President BAFCOR, Inc.

2521 N. Wayne Ave. Chicago, IL 60614

312-248-3566

Re.:

Real Estate Sales Contract dated November 21, 1991 for the Vacant Lot known as 1426 N. Bell, Chicago, IL 61622. / Demand to close and intent to pursue an action.

DATE:

12/30/91

Please be advised (per the enclosed carbon copy) that legal action may be taken per the above referenced real estate sales contract. I would thus hereby request that you take no further extien which would transfer, sell, incumber, pledge, build on, use, or otherwise affect the subject property which I have referenced above subject to any legal action which may bring be brought.

I encourage any interested parties to contact me to solicit their understanding of these events or to answer any questions which they may have.

December 30, 1991

Mr. Herbert M. Lewin 29 South LaSalle St. Chicago, IL 60603

Re.: Real Estate Sales Contract for the Vacant Lot known as 1426 N. Bell, Chicago, IL 61622. / Demand to close and intent to pursue an action.

Dear Mr. Lewin,

Pursuanc to our contract dated November 21, 1991 for the above referenced vacant lot, I am hereby notifying you of the following:

I intend to diligently pursue this contract for the sale of the property and 3-mand that you preform your obligations under said contract and complete the contract to closing.

You have been notified by Robert Riffner as of December 24th, 1991 of my demand for you to preform your obligations under the contract and my intent to pursue a closing for the lot.

As of this date I nor to my knowledge have any of my agents received any formal notice attempting to contesting or revoking this contract nor any correspondence at all. Your agent, Miranda Real Estate, Inc. has cashed my earnest money check and is holding my funds on account per your instruction and the terms of the contract.

On Friday December 27th I received a triephone call from a Mr. Riffner who informed me that you may attempt to sell or may in fact have sold the subject property to a third party. Moments later a Mr. Jim Kruger called first inquiring about my interest in lots in the Bell Street area, then inquiring as to my interest in purchasing lots but denying that we could be speaking about the subject lot, then describing himself as a broker and agent representing a client which has a lot for sale and finally saying the lot was in fact the subject property but that he did not have knowledge of the transaction due to the fact that he was simply the agent. After the conversation I phoned Mr. Riffner who told me for the first time that Mr. Kruger was in fact among the alleged third party buyers and that he had gotten my name through Herb Lewin. Mr. Riffner and I spoke to Mr. Kruger together immediately. Kruger then admitted that he was in fact an "owner" of the subject property through his interest in Double K Investments and had knowledge of the availability of the lot and of my contract with you and that he had purchased the lot very recently.

It has been alleged to me and would appear from this series of events and hearsay that you may be deliberately thwarting the spirit and letter of the above referenced real estate contract and or that you and a third party conspired to avoid the above referenced contract.

2042564

Lewin · 12/30/91 Page 2 of 2.

I would thus request that you contact me or the attorney Robert Riffner immediately to comply with the contract or confront what seems to be an intent not comply.

Please be advised that I intent to pursue this matter to it's logical conclusion and to secure the lot. I intend to notify the parties by carbon copy of this letter and to instruct you and they to take no further action which would transfer, sell, incumber, pledge, build on, use, or otherwise affect the subject property which I have referenced above subject to any legal action which I may bring to resolve this matter. I will encourage any interested parties to contact me to solicit their understanding of these events or to answer any questions which they may have.

Sincerely,

Bruce Fogelson

President

BAFCOR, Inc.

2521 N. Wayne Ave.

Chicago, IL 60614

312-248-3566

cc: Jim Kruger Kruger Real Estate 6252 N. Lincoln Ave.

Chicago, IL 60659

Coot County Clart's Offica Anna Dee & Sue Miranda Miranda Real Estate, Inc. 2045 W. Fullerton Chicago, IL 60647

Double K Investments 6252 N. Lincoln Ave. Chicago, IL 60659

MFFNER & FREEMAN, LTD

1850 NOWTH THOMEAU DRIVE **MOODINELD GMERN EXECUTIVE OBNITIVE** WALLTA BY SUMOTTA

FAX (708) 303-8621

1010-coc (901)

BICHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 80173

MENTAN O. THESCH

NAMEDOR J. PROBRAMO

December 24, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL/REGULAR MAIL

curcado ir enent 29 South Lasalle Street Mr. herbert W. Lawin

Lawin sale to Fogelson :38

Property Address: 1426 North Bell

cyrcado' IF e0ess

OUR Fild Number: 9111-037-4

Dear Mr. Lewin:

you on November 22, 1991. the real estate contract dated November 21, 1991 and accepted by paragraph 4 of the provisions set forth on the reverse side of This correspondence shall constitute formal notice pursuant to

tor the following: above-referenced transaction. To that end, demand is hereby made obligations under said contract and complete the closing on the Fogelson. Mr. Fogelson hereby demands that you perform your As you are aware, this contract hum been assigned to Mr. Bruce

evidencing merchantable title to this property? the contract, please forward to this office & title commitment in Pursuant to paragraph 3 of the provisions set forth in

dated not more than aix months prior to the date of acceptance; torward to this office a survey from a licensed land surveyor Pursuant to paragraph 8 of the provisions, please

essence on this contract. Specifically, he hereby renews his demand that time be of the provisions of this contract set forth in paragraph 17 thereof. closing, he is by no means waiving the "time is of the essence" to stress that by establishing the January 15, 1992 date for with the terms of the agreement to date, Mr. Fogelson would like before January 15, 1992. As you have already failed to comply Otherwise prepare for a closing to be completed on or

able to close on the transaction. Additionally, please be aware Please be advised that Mr. Fogelson stands ready, willing, and

that in the event you tail to comply with the terms set forth bede 5 December 24, 1991

this contract, if necessary. including the initiation of a suit for specific performance on nacessary to protect his interest in the subject property herein, Mr. Fogelson has authorized that I take any and all steps

matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Proporty ox Coop County

LTD.

Mr. Herbert W. Lewin

RIPPURR & PREFILM,

Cc: Bruce Fogelson

RCR/pd

Very truit Jours,

. UNCONTHEIDE REALASTATE BOAD WAS INVIT LOT	_
TO SELLER Date 1 We offer to purchase the property known as: 14 2 Address City (State)	
premises, for which a Bill of Sele is to enter screens, storm windows and doors, shades; venetian blinds; drapery rods; circlain rods, radiator covers, attached TV antenna, heating, central cooling, unit air conditioners, ventilating, lighting and plumbing fixtures; attached mirrors, shelving, interior shutters, cabinets and bookcases, awnings; porch shades, planted vegetation; garage door openers;	
tireplace screens: retrigerator; cause, dishwasher and disposal, tacked down carpeting; and also	
2 Initial enriest money \$ 2500 (5) See 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
shall be held by days after acceptance hereof. Said initial carnest money shall be returned and this contract shall be yeld a state of purple of the parties hereto in an established escrow account in compliance will the laws of the State of Ringing or original of this contract shall be held by Listing Broker.	
3. The balance of the purchase price shall be paid at the closing, plus or minus provations, as follows (STRIKE THROUGH INAPPLICABLE SUBPARAGRAPHS)  as Canh, Cashler's Check or Certified Check, or Any Combination Thereof.  (b) Association Management (Strike 168, a Applicance)	
Mostron Condenses The contest is continued upon the charactering within a fixed are mortgage, or an adjustable are mortgage permitted to be made by U.S. or Illinois savings and foan associa	
tions or banks, for \$	
and credit report for, if any 1 sur mortgage has a balloon payment, it shall be due no sooner than ————————————————————————————————————	
as a third part. Purchaser shall from heal requested credit information, and customary documents relating to the application and securing of such commutation will pay one application fice as directed by Seller. If Purchaser notifies Soller as above provided and neither Purchaser, Seller nor locar security commitment as above provided, this content observed to purchase and soller had been provided, this content observed to purchase and soller had been provided, this content observed to purchase and soller had been been provided.	
It an FHA or VA mortgage is to be obtained, Seller agrees to pay the loan discount not to exceed	
twhich sum includes carned money and the balance by (ST dB C dROUGH ONE) (Purchase Money Note and True Deed) (Installment Agree ment For Deed) in the amount of \$ with interest at the rate of the per annum to be amortized over the control of \$ with interest at the rate of the control of \$ with inte	
bego without penalty. Payment in the monthly, the main payment the bego without penalty Payment into across for taxes and instrument. Chic up title & Trust Company Note and Trust Deed No. 7 half be used, or the Goorgo E. Cole Installment Agreement No. 74 shall be used, whichever may be applicable by effect request a credit report. Purchoser shall deliver same to Seller within four days of such request, and Seller may cannot the property of the days informative many to Seller within the days informative many treatments.	
4. At closing, Seller shall execute and deliver to Parchaser, or cause to be executed and delivered to Parchaser, a recordable War ranty Deed with release or homestoad rights to other appropriate deed a trile is in trist or in an estate, or Articles of Agricon and for such a deed if that portion of subparagraph 3dd is applicable, subject adv to the following, if any covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, private, public and utility existents; rouds and highways, purty wall rights and agreements; existing leases and tenancies, special taxes or assessments for improvements not yet conformed special taxes or assessments; general taxes for the year 19. And subsequent years; the mortgage or trust deed so too h in paragraph 3 and/or Rider 705. Solley rep.	မ္
resents that the 10 27 general real estate tixes are \$ 1.5 Closure or escrive paragraph 3,5 above), provided title	֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓
has been shown to be good or is accepted by Purchaser, at the effice of Purchasers mortgaget or at the good or is accepted by Purchaser, at the effice of Purchasers mortgaget or at the provided this safe has been closed to Use and Occupancy. At closing, Seller shall pay to Purchaser \$ for day for use and occupancy comments the first day after closing up to and including the date possession is to be surreindered, or our monthly basis, whichever period is shorter. Purchaser shall retund any payment made for use and occupancy beyond the date possession is arreindered.	را <u>ل</u> شد
to guarantee possession on a before date set forth above, which sum shall be held from the not proceed of the bulb on escrower form of receipt if Selfer date, next surrander possession as above. Selfer shall pay to Purchaser in addition to the bulb on escrower form of receipt if Selfer date, next surrander possession as above. Selfer shall pay to Purchaser in addition to the bove one and occupancy, the sam of 10% of said possession is surrendered and amounts to be paid out of escrow and the balance it any, to be turned over to Selfer, and occupance of payments by Purchaser shall not limit Purchaser's other legal remedies.	
7. Seller will pay a Broker's commession per Instrum Agreement / 100	j ij
Langing Broker is: Lower to the provisions appearing on the Revense Size Hereof.	#- Y.
PURCHASEN 2521 N. WAYNE NUC. CHISAGE E	u
PURCHASER YOUR AUGUST (Sign)	
(City) (State) (Zip)	

This 22M day of Manually 197 I We accept this contract and agree to perform and convey title or cause title to be conveyed according to the terms of this contract.

SELLER HELLELY WARRENCE SECURITY (City) (State) (Zap)

SELLER HELLELY WARRENCE SECURITY (City) (State) (Zap)

SELLER HELLELY WARRENCE SECURITY (City) (State) (Zap) (City) (State) (Zip)

(Type or print name)

(City) (Statio) (Zip)

#### **PROVISIONS**

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 1. Real estate taxes (based on most recent ascertainable taxes), tent, interest on existing mortgage, if any, water taxes and other proratable items shall be prorated to date of closing. If property herein is improved, but last available rax hill is on vacant land, parties hereto agree to reprorate taxes when hill on improved property is available. Security deposits, it any, shall be paid to Purchaser at closing.
- 2. The provisions of the Uniform Vendor and Purchaser Risk Act of the State of Illinois shall be applicable to this contract
- At least five days prior to closing date. Seller shall show to Purchaser or his agent evidence of merchaniable title in the intended grantor, as by exhibiting owner's duplicate Certificate of Title or a certified copy thereof, subject to no other exceptions than those listed on the reverse side hereof, and a currently dated Special Tax Report issued by the Registrar of Titles, or do by delivering a Commutment For Title Insurance of a title insurance company bearing date on or subsequent to the date of the acceptance of this contract, in the amount of the purchase price subject to no other exceptions than those listed on the reverse side hereof and to general exceptions contained in said commutment. Delay in delivery by Seller of Commutment For Title Insurance due to delay by Purchaser's mortgages in recording mortgage and bringing down title shall not be a default of this contract. Every Certificate of Title of Commutment For Title Insurance furnished by Seller hereinder shall be conclusive evidence of title as therein shown. If evidence of title discloses other exceptions, Seller shall have tharty days from Seller's receipt of evidence of title discloses other exceptions which has be convoced at closing by payment of money Seller may have same removed at closing by using the proceeds of sale in payment thorout. By IEEE TREETY IS REGISTERED IN THE LORRENT SYSTEM AND THE PURCHASER'S MORTGAGEE REQUIRES. TITLE, INSURANCE, SAMD THE EURCHASER'S MORTGAGEE REQUIRES.
- All notices become required shall be in writing and shall be served on the parties at the addresses following their signatures. The mailing of a notice by registered or cortified must return receipt requested, shall be sufficient service when the notice is maded. Sottice may also be served by personal delivery, by made grain, telegram, or by the use of a facisimile machine with proof of transmission length of transmission being sent by regular mail on the date of transmission.
- 5. If this contract is terminated without Purchaser's fault, the earnest money shall be retarned to the Purchaser but such refund shall not release Soller from Seller's obligation under this contract. If the termination is caused by Purchaser's fault, then at the oution of the Seller and upon active to Purchaser, the earnest money shall be fortested and applied first to payment of Broker's commission and say expenses incurred and the balance paid to be earnest money shall be fortested and applied first to payment of Broker's commission and say expenses incurred and the balance paid to be earnest money seller and Purchaser objects any give written notice to Seller and Purchaser indicating asciower's intended disposition of the earnest money as previously indicated by the escrives before an active the date of mailing of said notice, escrives shall proceed to dispose of the enricest money as previously indicated by the escrives before the Caronic Court by the Caro
- 6. Seller warrants that no notice from any city (village or other governmental authority of a dwelling code violation which currently exists in the aforesaid promises has been bested and received by Seller or his agent. It a notice is received between date of acceptance of the contract and date of closing, Seller shall promptly not dy Purchaser of such notice.
- At the request of Seller or Purchases evidenced by notice in writing to the other party at any time prior to the date for delivery of At the Figures of Selict of Furcisco, evidenced by notice in writing to the other party at any time prior to the date for derivery of deed become all sales shall be closed through an excess with the insurance company, in accordance with the general provisions of the usual term of Deed and Money Excrow Agreement than tunism cand in use by said company, with such special provisions inserted in the excrow agreement as may be required to conform with this contract. Open the creation of such an excrew, anything herein to the centrary notwith training, program of purchase price and delivery of deed shall be made the such the excrow and this contract and the crimest money shall be deposited in the excrow and the Broker shall be made a party to the excrow with regard to commission due. The cost of the excrow shall be divided equally between
- 8. Prior to closing, Seller shall furnish a survey by a fice sed land surveyor dated not more than six (6) months prior to date of acceptance hereof showing the present location of all improvements, in Parchaser's mortgages desires a more recent of extensive survey, same shall be obtained at Purchaser's expense.
- 9. Settler agrees to furnish to Purchaser an affidavit of title subject only to those items set torth herein, and an ALTA form it required by Purchaser's mortgagee.
- Right is reserved by either party to insert correct legal description at any time, without notice, when same is available
- Seller shall have the right to pay off any existing mortgagess out of the proceeds of this sale
- Purchaser may place a mortgage on this property and apply proceeds of such mortgage to the purchase price
- 13. Purchaser and Seller hereby agree to make all disclosures and do all things vice sary to comply with the applicable provisions of the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, as amended, and the Illinois Responsible Property Transfer Act of 1985, as amended
- 14. Seller shall pay the amount of any stamp tax imposed by the state and courts on the transfer of title, and shall bignish a completed declaration signed by the Seller's agent in the form required by the state and courty, and shall furnish any declaration signed by Seller's agent or meet other requirements as established by any local ordinance with regard of a transfer of transaction tax. Such tax required by local ordinance shall be paid by designated party in said ordinance.
- Seller shall remove from premises by date of possession all debris and Seller's personal property not conveyed by Bitr of Sale to Purchaser
- Seller agrees to surrender possession of the real estate in the same condition as it is at the day of this contract, ordinary wear and to a
- 17. Time as of the essence of this contract
- Wherever appropriate, the singular includes the plural and the masculare includes the feminine of the newton

11 Condigent to property cleaning with Buyor

X AN E PA Accepites soils survey will be presidently the Accredited company is 4. HARAIDE AND IS IN BUILDING CHURGED FIRE STANDARD CITY Mone - Time of the Survey shall be Buyer & Bollen But Shall Not Exceed \$

Bain , and inc Product Conferments 2521 N. WAYNE ALL aling 211 62614